
Page 1

 
Ohio Revised Code 
Section 9.47 Certificate of compliance with affirmative action programs. 
Effective: November 15, 1981
Legislation: House Bill 694 - 114th General Assembly
 
 

(A) Any person desiring to bid on a contract awarded pursuant to Chapter 153. of the Revised Code

by an owner referred to in section 153.01 of the Revised Code or awarded by the director of

transportation pursuant to Chapter 5525. of the Revised Code may make application for a certificate

of compliance with affirmative action programs. Application shall be made to the equal employment

opportunity coordinator of the department of administrative services or the employee who succeeds

to that officer's duties. The coordinator shall promptly determine whether the person has complied

with all federal affirmative action programs to which the person was subject and any state

affirmative action program to which the person was subject pursuant to section 153.59 of the

Revised Code which state or federal affirmative action program arose out of a contract the person

had with the federal government, the state, or a political subdivision of the state. Where the

coordinator determines the person has not committed any violation of such prior affirmative action

programs during the five years immediately preceding the date of determination, the coordinator

shall issue a dated certificate of compliance with affirmative action programs. The coordinator may

issue an updated certificate to a person upon request but not more frequently than once every one

hundred eighty days. A person who violates an affirmative action program during the five years

preceding the date of determination is ineligible to bid on a contract awarded pursuant to Chapter

153. of the Revised Code by an owner referred to in section 153.01 of the Revised Code or awarded

by the director of transportation pursuant to Chapter 5525. of the Revised Code for a period of three

years after the date of determination.

 

(B) Notwithstanding division (A) of this section, this section is prospective in operation only and

applicable to a violation of an affirmative action program that occurs after December 13, 1979. For

the purpose of determining whether or not to issue a certificate of compliance with affirmative action

programs during the five years subsequent to December 13, 1979, the coordinator shall make any

specific determination based upon the period from December 13, 1979 to the date on which the

determination is made, even though the period involved is less than five years. Five years after

December 13, 1979, the coordinator shall make any determination solely pursuant to division (A) of

this section.



Page 2

 

(C) Any person denied a certificate or an updated certificate may appeal to the director of

administrative services for a review of the coordinator's determination. The appeal must be filed

within ten days of the date of the determination. The director shall within five days after receipt of

the appeal, either affirm or reverse the coordinator's determination.

 

(D) Any person dissatisfied with the decision of the director on review may, within thirty days,

appeal the decision of the director to the court of common pleas of Franklin county. The court may

affirm or reverse the decision of the director. At the hearing before the court, evidence may be

introduced for and against the decision of the director. The decision of the court may be appealed as

in other cases.

 

(E) The director of administrative services, in accordance with Chapter 119. of the Revised Code,

shall adopt, and may amend or rescind, rules to implement this section.
 


		2021-04-01T09:13:01-0400
	SignServer
	LSC Document




